

18-670

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CORALYN GRUBBS, LOUIS SMITH, ALI RIVERA, SEAN MILLER,
individually and on behalf of all other persons similarly situated,

—against— *Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

LEE BROWN, in his official capacity as Police Commissioner of the City of New York, NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT, GERALD L. MITCHELL, in his official capacity as Acting Commissioner of Correction of the City of New York, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, DAVID DINKINS, in his official capacity as Mayor of the City of New York, CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Appellees,

MATTHEW T. CROSSON, in his official capacity as Chief Administrator of the Courts, MILTON L., in his official capacity as Deputy Chief Administrative Judge of the New York City Courts, OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATION, OF THE NEW YORK STATE COURTS,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* NEW YORK STATE DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION, NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE BRONX DEFENDERS, BROOKLYN DEFENDER SERVICES, AND NEW YORK CRIMINAL BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

BRENT WIBLE
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
700 13th Street, NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 777-4500

SHANNON M. LEITNER
STEPHEN PEARSON
LINDA H. MARTIN
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
601 Lexington Avenue, 31st Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 277-4000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi
TABLE OF CONTENTSiv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6
ARGUMENT10
 I. The District Court’s Ruling Minimizes and Overlooks the Sixth
 Amendment’s Guarantee of Open and Uninhibited Attorney-Client
 Communications..... 10
 II. The Decision Overlooks the Critical Pre-Arrest Consultation
 Between Attorney and Client. 12
 1. Adequate Representation in Arrests
 Requires an Attorney to Build Trust with His Client Within
 Minutes of Their First Meeting. 13
 2. The Advice Provided During Pre-Arrest
 Consultation Informs Decisions with
 Far-Reaching Consequences. 17
 III. The Decision Disregards How the Presence of Video Cameras in
 Attorney-Client Consultation Booths Prevents Free and Open
 Communication in Violation of Attorneys’ Ethical Obligations, the
 Sixth Amendment and the 1999 Settlement Order. 21
 IV. The Decision Ignores the Legitimate Fears of Attorneys and Their
 Clients that the Recordings May Be Abused. 25
 V. The Decision Gives Inadequate Justification for the Presence of Video
 Cameras in Attorney-Client Consultation Booths. 27
CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Am. Int’l Group, Inc. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</u> , 712 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 2013)	10
<u>Grubbs v. Safir</u> , No. 92-CV-2132, 1999 WL 20855 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 1999).....	7, 10, 23
<u>Shahriar v. Smith & Wollensky Rest. Grp., Inc.</u> , 659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011)	10
<u>United States v. Elzahabi</u> , No. 04-282, 2007 WL 1378415 (D. Minn. May 7, 2007)	21, 24
<u>Weatherford v. Bursey</u> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977).....	10, 21, 23, 24
 Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
Am. Bar Ass’n, <u>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Collateral Sanctions and Discretionary Disqualification of Convicted Persons</u> (3rd ed. 2004), http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publishing/criminal_justice_section_newsletter/crimjust_standards_collateralsanctionwithcommentary.authcheckdam.pdf	19, 20
Am. Bar Ass’n, <u>Criminal Justice Section Standards for the Defense Function</u> , (4th ed.), http://www.americanbar.org/groups/criminal_justice/standards/DefenseFunctionFourthEdition.html (last visited July 18, 2018),	13
Am. Council of Chief Def., <u>Policy Statement on Fair and Effective Pretrial Justice Practices</u> (2011), http://nlada.net/sites/default/files/na_accdpretrialstmt_06042011.pdf	18

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Avidan Y. Cover, <u>A Rule Unfit for All Seasons: Monitoring Attorney-Client Communications Violates Privilege and the Sixth Amendment</u> , 87 Cornell L. Rev. 1233 (2002).....	23
Christopher Campbell et al., <u>Unnoticed, Untapped, and Underappreciated: Clients’ Perceptions of their Public Defenders</u> , 33 Behav. Sci. & L. 751 (2015).....	11, 15
Christopher Zoukis, <u>Taping Inmate-Lawyer Conferences Stirs Outrage at Kansas Prison</u> , Huffington Post (Feb. 24, 2017), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/entry/taping-inmate-lawyer-conferences-stirs-outrage-at-kansas_us_58b094f81e44707	26, 27
<u>Comments of the National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers on the Attorney General’s Order Regarding Monitoring of Confidential Attorney-Client Communications [66 Fed. Reg. 55062 (Oct. 31, 2001)]</u> (2001), https://www.nacdl.org/uploadedFiles/Content/Advocacy/Federal_Action/Comments_10312001.pdf	23
Indigent Def. Org. Oversight Committee, <u>General Requirements for all Organized Providers of Defense Services to Indigent Defendants</u> , (amended May 2011), https://www.nycourts.gov/courts/AD1/Committees&Programs/IndigentDefOrgOversightComm/general%20_requirements.pdf	13
Janet Moore & Andrew L.B. Davies, <u>Knowing Defense</u> , 14 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 345 (2017)	11
Jonathan D. Casper, <u>Did You Have a Lawyer When You Went to Court? No, I Had a Public Defender</u> , 1 Yale Rev. L. & Soc. Action 4 (1971)	16
Juliet Linderman, <u>Secret Recordings at St. John’s Sheriff’s Office Not Illegal, State Police Conclude</u> , Times-Picayune (Aug. 30, 2013, 12:10 AM), http://www.nola.com/crime/index.ssf/2013/08/allegations_that_st_john_sheri.html	26, 27

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Legal Aid Society, <u>What is Pre-Arrestment?</u> , http://www.legalaidnyc.org/what-is-prearrestment (last visited July 18, 2018),.....	15
Lindsey Devers, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance, <u>Plea and Charge Bargaining: Research Summary</u> (2001), https://www.bja.gov/Publications/PleaBargainingResearchSummar y.pdf	19
Lisa Demer, <u>State admits recording jail conversations between defense lawyers and clients</u> , Anchorage Daily News (Jan. 16, 2018), https://www.adn.com/alaska-news/crime- courts/2018/01/15/state-admits-recording-jail-conversations- between-defense-lawyers-and-clients/	25, 27
Marcus T. Boccaccini & Stanley L. Brodsky, <u>Characteristics of the Ideal Criminal Defense Attorney from the Client’s Perspective: Empirical Findings and Implications for Legal Practice</u> 25 L. & Psychol. Rev. 81 (2001).....	14
Margaret Colgate Love et al., <u>Collateral Consequences of a Criminal Conviction: Law, Policy and Practice</u> (2013)	20
Mark Mueller, <u>Listening Devices in Edison Police Headquarters Secretly Recorded Officers, Attorneys, Civilians</u> , New Jersey Advance (Dec. 15, 2013, 12:09 AM), http://www.nj.com/news/index.ssf/2013/12/listening_devices_in_e dison_police_headquarters_secretly_recorded_discussions_of_offi cers_attorneys.html	26, 27
Marla Sandys & Heather Pruss, <u>Correlates of Satisfaction Among Clients of a Public Defender Agency</u> , 14 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 541 (2017).....	11
Nat’l Legal Aid and Defender Ass’n, <u>Performance Guidelines for Criminal Defense Representation</u> , http://www.nlada.org/defender- standards/performance-guidelines/black-letter (last visited July 18, 2018)	13

Other Authorities	Page(s)
N.Y. State Unif. Ct. Sys., <u>Part 1200: Rules of Prof. Conduct</u> , (2017), http://www.nycourts.gov/rules/jointappellate/NY-Rules-Prof-Conduct-1200.pdf	22
Nick Pinto, <u>Bail is Busted: How Jail Really Works</u> , The Village Voice (Apr. 25, 2012, 4:00 AM), http://www.villagevoice.com/news/bail-is-busted-how-jail-really-works-6434704	18
Office of the Chief Clerk of N.Y.C. Criminal Court, <u>Crim. Ct of City of N.Y., 2016 Ann. Rep.</u> (2017)	6, 18
Sarah B. Berson, <u>Beyond the Sentence - Understanding Collateral Consequences</u> , Nat’l Inst. of Justice, https://www.nij.gov/journals/272/Pages/collateral-consequences.aspx (last visited July 18, 2018)	20
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <u>Bureau Of Justice Statistics Special Report: Defense Counsel In Criminal Cases</u> , NCJ 179023 (Nov. 2000), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/dccc.pdf	12
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of the Inspector Gen., <u>Supplemental Report on September 11 Detainees’ Allegations of Abuse at the Metropolitan Detention Center in Brooklyn, New York</u> (2003), https://oig.justice.gov/special/0312/final.pdf	25, 26
